

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).15737/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 23/02/2012 in WA No.340/2011 of The
HIGH COURT OF GUWAHATI ,ASSAM)

SHILPA KHAKHOLIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BINA DAS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for dismissal of SLP and prayer for interim relief and
office report)

Date: 16/09/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Arunabh Chaudhary,Adv.
Mr. Anupam Lal Das,Adv.
Mr. Vaibhav Tomar,Adv.
Mr. Karma Dorjee,Adv.
Mr. Anirudh Singh,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Parijat Sinha,Adv.
Ms. R.S.Sinha,adv.
Mr. S.C.Ghosh,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard Mr. Arunabh Chaudhary, learned counsel for the
petitioner and Mr. Parijat Sinha, learned counsel for respondent
no.2-Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd. Respondent No.1 is
served.

-2-

2. The contest in this matter is for allotment of LPG
dealership at a place in the State of Assam. Initially, the
dealership was allotted to respondent no.1, but that was
cancelled by the order dated 1.8.2013. This was during the
pendency of this Special Leave Petition here. Not more than a
year has gone, since then, and hence under the relevant rules,
the petitioner would be entitled to the allotment of the same LPG
dealership. Since in any case, she was second in the list of
successful applicants.

3. In the circumstances, we allow this special leave
petition. Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd. will issue orders
of allotting the particular dealership to the petitioner.

[SUMAN WADHWA]
AR-cum-PS

[SNEH LATA SHARMA]
COURT MASTER